
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama

Date: MONDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Vivienne Littlechild 
(Chairman)
Deputy John Bennett 
(Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Andrew Burns
Deputy Michael Cassidy
John Chapman
Christina Coker O.B.E.
Felicity Chilton
Professor Geoffrey Crossick
Professor Maria Delgado
Stuart Fraser

Marianne Fredericks
Shreela Ghosh
Gareth Higgins
Michael Hoffman
Ann Holmes
Jeremy Mayhew
Graham Packham
Alderman William Russell
Andy Taylor
Lynne Williams

Enquiries: Martin Newton
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 July 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. APPOINTMENTS TO SUB COMMITTEES AND DATES OF MEETINGS

Report by the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 10)

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS

Report by the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

6. PRINCIPAL'S PUBLIC REPORT

Report by the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 26)

7. SAFEGUARDING POLICY

Report by the Safeguarding Lead.

For Decision
(Pages 27 - 56)

8. ASSURANCES:  THE PROMOTION OF EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY

Report by the Principal.

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 64)



3

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non Public Agenda

12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 65 - 68)

13. PRINCIPAL'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT

Report by the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 69 - 82)

14. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT

Report by the Safeguarding Lead.

For Information
(Pages 83 - 100)

15. ADVANCEMENT STRATEGY

Report by the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 101 - 106)

16. CAPITAL CAP UPDATE

Report by the Director of Operations and Buildings.

For Information
(Pages 107 - 122)



4

17. FINANCIAL FORECAST TO OFFICE FOR STUDENTS

Report by the Principal.

For Decision
(Pages 123 - 136)

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA

Monday, 23 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama held at Committee Rooms - Committee Rooms on Monday, 23 July 2018 

at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman)
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Andrew Burns
Deputy Michael Cassidy
John Chapman
Christina Coker O.B.E.
Felicity Chilton
Professor Geoffrey Crossick

Marianne Fredericks
Shreela Ghosh
Gareth Higgins
Ann Holmes
Jeremy Mayhew
Graham Packham
Alderman William Russell
Andy Taylor
Lynne Williams

In Attendance

Officers:
John Cater - Town Clerk’s Department
Katharine Lewis - Guildhall School of Music & Drama
Sandeep Dwesar - Guildhall School of Music & Drama
Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department
Jonathan Vaughan - Guildhall School of Music & Drama
Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre
Alison Mears - Guildhall School of Music and Drama

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Stuart Fraser and Michael Hoffman.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

4. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held on 6th July 
were received.

5. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
The public minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee held on 12th July 
were received. 

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a Report of the Town Clerk concerning recent outstanding 
actions from previous meetings.
 

7. PRINCIPAL'S PUBLIC REPORT 
The Board received a Report of the Principal concerning recent activities and 
updates at the School. 

Members began by congratulating the staff on achieving gold in the recent 
Teaching Excellent Framework (TEF3). 

A Member asked whether the collaborative work with the London Borough of 
Islington, in the development of the Islington Music Education Hub could 
potentially dilute the School’s other London wide CYM collaboration. Officers 
reassured Members that the work in Islington would provide a useful testbed for 
future work in the rest of London. Officers would bring a report back to the 
Board outlining “what worked” and how this could be applied to the rest of 
London, either via a pan-London approach or borough-by-borough. This had 
potentially big implications for evaluating under 18s music education in London, 
which had hitherto, received virtually no rigorous scrutiny. This final point spoke 
to a wider malaise nationally about the state of music in primary education, the 
School was doing its bit to help tackle this trend and resources were being 
mobilised to continue these efforts. A Member encouraged his fellow Board 
Members to write to their MP stressing the vital role music education provided 
young pupils. 

Discussion briefly turned to the Islington Music Leaders Conference in the 
autumn. A Member asked whether there were sufficient measures and a forum 
in place for young people to offer feedback, officers responded that this was of 
critical importance and a platform would in place during and after the 
conference.

A Member commended the School’s recent awards and the continued drive 
towards enhancing a diverse school community, she did raise two concerns; 
the danger of “hot housing” young pupils, and whether, building from the earlier 
discussion around the autumn conference, the School was doing all it could to 
ensure measures were in place for students to provide feedback to staff. 
Members were of the view that generally this was a problem that hadn’t quite 
been conquered; specifically, conflict remained between marks given and 
feedback provided.   

Finally, the Chairman noted the low attendances at recent School 
performances and encouraged fellow Board Members (and colleagues more 

Page 2



widely) to attend and support the students, the school has great potential to 
become a leading part of Culture Mile, but the students needed to be given a 
greater platform – getting the message out there to support them was 
incumbent on the Board. 

RESOLVED – that the Board noted the Report

8. CARBON REDUCTION KPI 
Members received a Report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
concerning the School’s carbon reduction KPI.

Members expressed their concerns about Milton Court’s performance against 
the original BREAM projections. They asked for a Report to be produced in 
time for the November meeting of the Board outlining the challenges and how 
this can be turned around in the future. 

RESOLVED – that the Board noted the Report.

9. ASSURANCES: ACADEMIC QUALITY AND STANDARDS 
Members received a Report of the Principal concerning academic quality and 
standards assurance.

Officers clarified that the main basis for assurance to the Office for Students 
(OFS) was due later down the line (December), and this report is an interim 
measure to ensure the Board was aligned and assured about its 
responsibilities.

Furthermore, officers explained that the learning and teaching strategy was on 
hold as they needed to resolve where this sit. In addition, the digital strategy is 
in the process of being set up, officers are liaising with HR currently. 

Board Members were concerned with the status of marking and moderation; 
this was due in large part to gaps in the workforce, a succession of individuals 
had recently departed. 

Discussion turned to (re) validation, which, officers confirmed, is a standing 
agenda item for the Programme Leaders’ Group, where the concern remains 
that a one size fits all approach is not fit for purpose. Members responded that 
it should be possible to identify high level principles that can be applied across 
the board (so dance, music, drama etc) and then go down to a granular level to 
cater for different needs. Members and officers agreed that we weren’t there 
yet, and a report would come back in November outlining options to go forward. 

RESOLVED – that the Board received these reports for information and 
considered the update to the action plan provided sufficient evidence for the 
Board to be assured about its responsibilities. 

10. MA IN TRAINING ACTORS - CLOSURE STRATEGY 
The Board received a Report of the Principal concerning the MA in Training 
Actors closure strategy. 

Page 3



Board Members asked officers about whether there had been any feedback 
about the closure from current students on the course, officers responded that 
they would return to the Board in the autumn with feedback. 

RESOLVED – that the Board noted the Report. 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were two questions on matters relating to the work of the Board.

Safeguarding – officers confirmed that only one safeguarding governor was 
needed, however it would be useful to have two (as was the case in 2017/18).

In response to a query, officers confirmed that staff at the school can 
individually order IT equipment, this was a legacy issue, that would be 
discussed at a meeting between the Chairman and the Principal on 7th August. 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one item of urgent business.

The Chairman thanked Stephen Dagg for his sterling contributions since 2015 
in his role as Director of CYM National Strategy.

The Chairman thanked Helena Gaunt and Christian Burgess for their vital work 
as vice-principals – they would be sorely missed.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24th May were approved as a 
correct record, subject to one change.

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
The non-public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held on 6th 
July were received.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
The non-public minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee held on 12th 
July were received.

17. PRINCIPAL'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT 
The Board received a non-public Report of the Principal concerning recent 
activities and updates at the School.

 

Page 4



18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other urgent business.

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater (attending clerk)/ Martin Newton
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama

Date:
24 September 2018

Subject:
Appointment of Sub Committees and dates of next meetings Public

Report of:
Town Clerk
Report Author: Martin Newton

For Decision

Summary

        This report confirms the current position on appointments to Sub-Committees for 
2018/2019 and proposes 2 further appointments. A list of the dates of forthcoming 
Board and Committee meetings in 2018 is also set out below.
 

Recommendations:

The Board is asked to -

(a) note the current position on membership of the Board’s sub committees    
for 2018/19 approved at the last Board meeting;

(b) note that John Chapman will no longer be part of the membership of the 
Finance and Resources Committee for 2018/19 and approve his 
appointment to the Audit & Risk Management Committee for 2018/19; 

(c) approve the appointment of Deputy Michael Cassidy to the Governance 
and Effectiveness Committee for 2018/19; 

(d) arising from (b) above, consider appointments of Board members to fill 2 
vacancies on its Finance and Resources Committee; and 

(e)   note the dates of Board and Sub Committee meetings in 2018.

Main Report 

                  Sub Committee Appointments 

1. At its meeting in May, the Board approved the following appointments to sub 
committees for the ensuing year:-

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Audit and Risk Management Committee
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Christina Coker * (Co-opted)
Graham Packham
Neil Constable (Co-opted with Board’s agreement) 

*term of office as Board member expires in November 2018 – can be Co-
opted onto Committee with Board’s agreement after that time

Remuneration Committee
Randall Anderson
Sir Andrew Burns (Co-opted)
John Bennett 
John Chapman
Professor Maria Delgado 
Michael Hoffman (Co-opted)
Vivienne Littlechild 
Alderman William Russell

Nominations Committee
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman)
John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Christina Coker * (Co-opted)
Professor Geoff Crossick (Co-opted)
Marianne Fredericks
Michael Hoffman (Co-opted)
Andy Taylor (Elected by Academic Staff) 
Lynne Williams

*term of office as Board member expires in November 2018 – can be Co-
opted onto Committee with Board’s agreement after that time

Reference Sub 
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman)
John Bennett (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Andrew Burns (Co-opted)
Michael Hoffman (Co-opted)
Alderman William Russell
 

Finance and Resources Committee
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman)
John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
John Chapman
Alderman William Russell
1 vacancy   

Page 8



Governance & Effectiveness Committee
Sir Andrew Burns (Co-opted)
John Bennett 
Marianne Fredericks
Professor Geoff Crossick (Co-opted)
Gareth Higgins (Elected by Admin. Staff)
Michael Hoffman (Co-opted)
Ann Holmes
Vivienne Littlechild
Lynne Williams 

 

2.            The Chairman has now held some further discussions with Board members on 
sub committee appointments and arising from these it is proposed that:-

(a) John Chapman no longer be a member of the Finance and Resources 
Committee and that he instead be appointed as a member of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee with immediate effect; and 

(b) Deputy Michael Cassidy be appointed as a Member of the Governance and 
Effectiveness Committee with immediate effect.  

3.           The appointment of John Chapman to the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee instead of the Finance and Resources Committee would leave the 
Finance and Resources Committee with 2 vacancies. The Board is therefore 
asked to give consideration to filling these vacancies on the Finance and 
Resources Committee with immediate effect.

   

Dates of forthcoming Board and Committee meetings

4.        All meetings 1.45 except where individually indicated:-

Monday 24 September – Board

Tuesday 2 October - Governance and Effectiveness Committee
Tuesday 9 October - Audit and Risk Management Committee (11.30)
Wednesday 31 October – Remuneration Committee 
Monday 12 November - Finance and Resources Committee
Wednesday 14 November - Audit and Risk Management Committee (10.30)

Monday 19 November - Board

Page 9



Contact:
Martin Newton 
Committee & Member Services Officer
Town Clerk’s Department 
E: martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
T: 020 7332 3154

Page 10

mailto:martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage

Progress Update

1 July 2017 Report on Board Membership skills to 
be submitted to the Board. 

Town Clerk For report to 
Board 2018

80% of returns now received 
– report to be considered at 
Governance and 
Effectiveness Committee and 
then the Board during 2018. 

2 November 2017 Quorum of the Board Remembrancer Privy Council approval 
awaited for change to quorum 
to provide for 7 Common 
Council Governors and 3 Co-
opted Governors to be 
present.

3 February 2018 Teaching and Office Space 
Requirements 

Principal Further update at July 2018 
meeting (non-public).

4 July 2018 Milton Court Carbon Reduction KPI Principal November 2018 Concerns about Milton 
Court’s performance against 
original BREAM projections - 
report to November meeting 
outlining challenges and 
action plan.

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage

Progress Update

5 July 2018 Assurances – Academic Quality and 
Standards

November 2018 Members concerned at 
identifying high level 
principles that can be applied 
across the board (so dance, 
music, drama etc) and then 
down to a granular level to 
cater for different needs. 
Report to November meeting 
outlining options.

6 July 2018 MA Training Actors – Closure Strategy November 2018 Further update on feedback 
about the closure from current 
students on the course

P
age 12



Committee:
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama

Date:
24 Sept
[...]
nit. On behalf of the project the Director of 
Advancement led the School’s first bid to the City of London’s Priorities Investment Pot 
(PIP). The application was successful, receiving £150k in funding towards new technology. 
A new staffing structure is also being implemented to support project sustainability and 
growth. Major upcoming projects include Waddesdon Manor and an exhibition at the 
Museum of London.  
 

 Short Courses: Summer 2018 was the busiest yet for summer schools. 26 courses across the 
breadth of Guildhall disciplines welcomed over 550 participants from 39 countries. A new 
5-year plan is now in development for launch in 2019, aiming to substantially grow the 
Guildhall short course offer. 

 
 
6. Under 18s Programmes 
 
Islington Council, in partnership with the Guildhall School and the Barbican, is launching a new 
Islington Music Education Hub from October 2018. It is the first time a Music Education Hub 
will be led by a local authority, working with an internally renowned conservatoire and in alliance 
with a leading arts centre. The Islington Music Education Hub presents an unprecedented 
opportunity for the Barbican and Guildhall School to support and strategically lead the delivery of 
music and cultural education in schools, offering Islington young people access to world-class 
artists, resources and experiences, with Barbican Guildhall Creative Learning also providing 
opportunities to engage with an international arts and learning programme. 
 
Background 
In February 2011 the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) and Department for 
Education (DfE) jointly commissioned and published an independent report reviewing music 

Page 22



education in the English school system, authored by Darren Henley. The report outlined a national 
plan, with a key recommendation calling for the creation of Music Education Hubs in each Local 
Authority area. The Government implemented this recommendation in 2012 and further 
extended funding in 2016 for a further 4 years. 

 
The lead organisation for Islington’s Music Education Hub since 2012 has been Arts First, a 
Community Interest Company working alongside other partners to deliver music education 
opportunities for children and young people in the borough. 

 
An application to lead a new Islington Music Education Hub was submitted to Arts Council 
England (ACE) on 26th June by London Borough of Islington (LBI) with the Guildhall School of 
Music & Drama as the lead strategic partner, working in close partnership with the Barbican 
Centre. 

 
On 27th July 2018 Islington Council received confirmation from Arts Council England that its 
application had been approved and a grant agreed in principle for delivery of Music Education 
Hub activity. 
 
Current Position  
Following the successful bid to ACE, Islington Council in partnership with the Guildhall School of 
Music & Drama, will launch a new Islington Music Education Hub from October 2018. In reaction 
to the news, teams across both partner organisations are now moving swiftly to agree the timeline 
for implementation. 

 
The new Hub will be led by the council working in partnership with the Guildhall School 
alongside leading local music education providers and Islington school leaders. Through the 
Creative Alliance between the Barbican and Guildhall School the offer will be significantly 
enriched by the opportunity for children and young people to engage with the widest range of 
music and multi-arts performances. 
 
The new Hub’s vision is that all children and young people aged 5–18, regardless of their 
background, can experience the joy of making music through high quality and sustained music 
education activities. This will be achieved by providing regular opportunities to sing, learn a 
musical instrument and play in ensembles and by ensuring clear progression routes for all in a 
wide range of styles and genres. In particular, opportunities for children and young people i
[...]
______________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

Page 54



__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

Check to make sure your report is clear now – and will be clear to a new reader in the future

Please pass this form to the Lead or Secondary Safeguarding Contact

Signature:________________________________________________________________________

Name of staff member3 (printed)______________________________________________________

Position:________________________________________________________________________

Date:____________________________Time:___________________________________________

3 Includes temporary, support staff contractors, volunteers, students on work placements

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Committee:
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama

Date:
24 September 2018

Subject:
Assurances:  the promotion of equality and diversity Public

Report of:
Principal

Report authors:
Steve Eddy, Head of HR (Guildhall School & Barbican)
Katharine Lewis, Secretary & Dean of Students

For Decision

Summary

Under The Higher Education Code of Governance the governing body is required, 
amongst other things, to promote equality and diversity throughout the institution, 
including in relation to its own operation.

The promotion of equality and diversity 
A revised Equality & Diversity scheme and action plan was developed and approved 
by the School during 2015/16.   Under the Code of Governance (6.4) the governing 
body must “satisfy itself that agreed action plans to implement the equality and 
diversity strategy are progressed throughout the institution.”  Presented to the Board 
is an update on progress in respect of this action plan.  The last update was provided 
in July 2017.

When the Board considered the last update it noted the lack of actions in respect of 
the Board itself, and asked the Town Clerk to bring a report to a future meeting 
regarding the Board’s skills; this is due to be considered at the next Governance & 
Effectiveness Committee meeting.

Going forward actions concerning the governance will be added to the new Equality 
Scheme action plan

Recommendation:

The Board is asked to receive this report for information and decide whether the 
update to the action plan provides sufficient evidence for the Board to be satisfied 
about its responsibilities in respect of equality and diversity.
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Update on the Equality & Diversity Action Plan 2015 to 2018 
 
Deadlines given in the action plan are included in the header in each section (eg ongoing, 
termly, annually) 
 
Equality and Diversity Initiatives Relating to Staff AND Students 
 
1. Equality & Diversity Working Group - to meet termly 

The working group has now been established and has met twice so far.  The group will 
continue to meet once a term.  The group is currently reviewing and consulting upon a 
new Equality Scheme and the action plan so that we are ready for publishing an updated 
scheme and plan from 2019. 
 

2. Promoting Good Relations - ongoing 
The Working Group will continue to look at this issue from a community perspective. 
 
The Maintaining good campus relations in higher education policy has been used to inform 
discussions about the type of hirer the School would consider for its  ve
[...]
blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Appointments to Sub Committees and dates of meetings
	5 Outstanding Actions
	6 Principal's Public Report
	Principals Public report September 2018

	7 Safeguarding Policy
	safeguarding policy Sept 2018

	8 Assurances:  the promotion of equality and diversity
	Update on the Equality and Diversity Action Plan - August 2018 final

	12 Non Public Minutes
	13 Principal's Non-Public Report
	Non public Principals report September 2018 v2

	14 Annual Safeguarding Report
	15 Advancement Strategy
	16 Capital Cap Update
	Appendix A rev 11th Sept 18
	Appendix B rev 11th Sept 18
	Appendix C 8th Sept 18

	17 Financial Forecast to Office for Students
	Annex 1 to the Financial Forecast
	Annex 2 to the Financial Forecast




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA

Monday, 24 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama held at Committee Rooms - Committee Rooms on Monday, 24 

September 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman)
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Andrew Burns
Deputy Michael Cassidy
John Chapman
Christina Coker O.B.E.
Felicity Chilton
Professor Geoffrey Crossick

Stuart Fraser
Marianne Fredericks
Shreela Ghosh
Gareth Higgins
Ann Holmes
Graham Packham
Alderman William Russell
Lynne Williams

In Attendance
Nicy Roberts (CYM representative)

Officers:
Hannah Bibbins - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Michael Bradley - City Surveyor's Department
Sean Gregory
Graeme Hood

- Barbican Centre
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama

Katharine Lewis - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Alison Mears - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Jeremy Newton - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department
Jonathon Poynor - Barbican Centre
Jonathan Vaughan - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew and Andy Taylor. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.



3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of Jeremy Newton 
(GSMD) and Nicy Roberts (CYM) in the list of attendees and the correction of a 
typographical error on item 9 to substitute ‘production arts’ for the incorrect ‘so 
dance’.

The following matter was raised:-

 Responding to a question from a Governor about staff being able to 
individually procure IT equipment, the Principal confirmed that the 
school’s new digital strategy was in the process of being established and 
associated issues would be addressed by this. 

4. APPOINTMENTS TO SUB COMMITTEES AND DATES OF MEETINGS 
The Board had before them the report by the Town Clerk on appointments to 
Sub Committees and dates of future meetings. After discussion, during which 
the Principal informed members of the proposed co-option of Gary McQueen 
(West End producer)  to the work of the Board and its sub committees, it was 

RESOLVED – That 

(a) the position on membership of the Board’s sub committees for 2018/19 be 
noted;

(b) John Chapman be appointed to the Audit & Risk Management Committee 
instead of the  Finance and Resources Committee;

(c) Deputy Michael Cassidy be appointed to the Governance and Effectiveness 
Committee;

(d) Michael Hoffman be appointed to the Finance and Resources Committee; 

(e) Professor Geoff Crossick be appointed to the Finance and Resources 
Committee instead of the Nominations Committee; 

(f) further consideration of Gary McQueen as a possible future co-opted 
member be referred to the Nominations Committee; and  

(f) the dates of future Board and Sub Committee meetings be noted.

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board considered the Town Clerk’s update on outstanding actions. 

It was noted that a paper would be presented to the November Board meeting 
on the School’s estate, including teaching and office space requirements. The 
Town Clerk also referred to a typographical error on page 12 of the agenda 
pack, where ‘production arts’ should be substituted for the incorrect ‘so dance’.

RECEIVED.     



6. PRINCIPAL'S PUBLIC REPORT 
Members had before them the Principal’s public report. The Board proceeded 
to discuss aspects of the paper relating to the highlights of the School’s 
departments across the year, grouped under quality of teaching and learning 
and organisational sustainability. In particular, the School’s partnership with 
Islington Council in relation to the new Islington Music Education Hub 
commencing in October 2018 was noted and discussed. 

In considering future partnerships, the Principal confirmed that the School was 
mindful of Office for Students requirements for widening participation and 
appropriate ways of measuring progress. The challenges for achieving this 
were noted in the context of a reducing background for music education 
provision, etc in state secondary schools, although the GYA provided 
demonstrable evidence of the School’s efforts in this area.    
     
The Board agreed that the submitted information in the report was useful and 
that further refinement to add context on achievements would add further value.

RECEIVED.

7. SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
The meeting then considered the report by the Safeguarding Lead on a revised 
Safeguarding Policy.

A Governor commended the flowchart policy diagram on pages 29-30 of the 
agenda pack and it was suggested that this could be shared as appropriate 
with other CoL schools. It was noted that local contact details could be included 
in the appendix.     

RESOLVED – That the revised Safeguarding Policy be approved.

8. ASSURANCES:  THE PROMOTION OF EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
The Board had before it the joint report by the Head of HR (GSMD and 
Barbican) and the Secretary and Dean of Studies on Assurances: the 
promotion of equality and diversity. After discussion, during which a Governor 
commented that it would be necessary for policy implementation to go forward 
as these areas evolve, it was

RESOLVED – That the report be received and that the Board confirms that the 
action plan update provides sufficient evidence to be satisfied about its 
responsibilities in respect of equality and diversity.   

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no public matters relating to the work of the Board.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no public business that the Chairman considered urgent.



11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 
be approved as a correct record, subject to a minor amendment to item 17. 

13. PRINCIPAL'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT 
The Board considered the Principal’s non public report. 

Governors raised the matter of the recent NSS and WSS results reported on 
pages 73 to 75. It was noted that the NSS results were particularly 
disappointing. The Board were informed by the Principal that overall survey 
results could sometimes be affected by small areas of dissatisfaction in certain 
areas. An example of this was in catering where cost was always a cause of 
complaint. The Principal undertook to report back to the Board at each meeting 
updating Governors on measures taken to address identified areas of concern.  

RECEIVED.   

14. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
Members considered the report by the Safeguarding Lead on the Annual 
Safeguarding Report.

15. ADVANCEMENT STRATEGY 
The Board had before them the report by the Vice Principal and Director of 
Advancement on Advancement Strategy.

16. STANDING ORDER NO. 40 
RESOLVED – That the meeting continue after the usual 2 hour deadline to 
consider the remaining business.

17. CAPITAL CAP UPDATE 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Operations and Buildings on 
the Capital Cap Update.

18. FINANCIAL FORECAST TO OFFICE FOR STUDENTS 
The Committee then considered the report by the Group Accountant on the 
Financial Forecast to the Office for Students 2018-2023.

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 



There was no urgent non public business.

The meeting ended at 4.01 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk


